Subject:

RO47 - 19984 Meekland Ave

Entry Type:

Phone call

Start: End: Thu 10/13/2005 5:45 PM Thu 10/13/2005 5:45 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

RO47 - 19984 Meekland Ave 10/12/05, 1246p, Pat, WH, 831-722-3580 possible monitoring req for Meekland Rd site No QMR this quarter thinking its in closure? Let know if still need QMR or extension

10/13/05, 540p, call Pat, no QMR needed, CL presentation next week

Subject:

RO47 - 19984 Meekland Rd

**Entry Type:** 

Phone call

Start: End: Thu 8/18/2005 2:22 PM Thu 8/18/2005 2:22 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

## Jeff Lawson

Had case reviewed & closure prepared by CW on overtime (2 weeks ago).

Will review & schedule closure presentation last week of Aug/1st week Sept (in field on Kelsoe's site next week). If closure in order can forward to WB in mid-Sept.

He appreciates progress & is okay with schedule, thanks for having it worked on.

From:

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Sent:

Thursday, August 18, 2005 1:40 PM

To:

'Lawson, Jeff'

Subject: RE: 19984 Meekland, Havward

HI Jeff, Pls give me a call when you are off the phone. Thanks, Donna

From: Lawson, Jeff [mailto:jsl@svlg.com] Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2005 1:15 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health Subject: 19984 Meekland, Hayward

#### Donna,

It has been several weeks since our last communication and I have still not heard who is going to regulate this UST site or heard from anyone that it is being worked on. What is the status?

Thx

Jeffrey S. Lawson
Silicon Valley Law Group
25 Metro Drive, Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95110
408-573-5700
(Fax) 408-573-5701
jsl@sylg.com
www.sylg.com

The information contained in this electronic message and any attached documents are confidential, and may be an attorney-client communication. As such, it may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are not the intended recipient, note that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this electronic message or any attached documents is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please destroy it and notify the sender immediately by telephone (408.573.5700) or electronic mail. Thank you.

From:

Lawson, Jeff [jsl@svlg.com]

Sent:

Friday, July 22, 2005 3:57 PM

To:

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Cc:

mnolte@durhamschoolservices.com

Subject: Alameda County Fuel Leak Case No. R00000047 19984 Meekland Avenue

#### Donna,

It was our understanding that a new case worker would be assigned by now to start reviewing this case for closure. So far I have not heard from anyone. Can you let me know who is working on the closure and have that person contact me so we can track the site's progress.

Thx

Jeffrey S. Lawson Silicon Valley Law Group 25 Metro Drive, Suite 600 San Jose, CA 95110 408-573-5700 (Fax) 408-573-5701 jsl@svlg.com www.svlg.com

The information contained in this electronic message and any attached documents are confidential, and may be an attorney-client communication. As such, it may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are not the intended recipient, note that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this electronic message or any attached documents is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please destroy it and notify the sender immediately by telephone (408.573.5700) or electronic mail. Thank you.

Subject:

RO47 - 19984 Meekland Rd

**Entry Type:** 

Phone call

Start: End: Mon 6/27/2005 2:30 PM Mon 6/27/2005 2:30 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

RO47 - 19984 Meekland Rd Meekland rd 06/13/05, 330p, Jeff Lawson, Bob left, have not reassigned all his cases, this one will assign CW in July 05, Aware of recent report re: closure & e-mail from Pat

06/14/05, 1120a, mike noite, durham schooll services, 512-343-6292 x5909 19984 meekland, harbert transportation, Soil & gw cleanup, where we are at, else? Site cl report submitted, have done everything, update

6/15/05, 227p, , mike nolte, durham scholl services, 512-343-6292 x5909 Discuss cl report sent to us, talk & get clarification

06/17/05, 1020A, LFT MSG 6/17/05, 910a, mike nolte,

06/27/05, 230p, Jeff Lawson & Mike Nolte Reinterated same issues, need to allow regulatorey review period to occur

Subject:

RO47 - 19984 Meekland

**Entry Type:** 

Phone call

Start: End: Fri 6/3/2005 12:37 PM Fri 6/3/2005 12:37 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

RO47 - 19984 Meekland

Coldwell banker realtor, representing sellar & buyer Did we get report of 06/01 & when issue closure ltr?

Re: Closure, report just due, unreasonable to assume completed, report not reviewed, received yet?

Re: report sellar was supposed to submit, followup with him to get copy, verify if sent in.

He desires regular updates ion site, recc he get info directly from sellaer he represents & from file review

He will contact sellar, he was trying to expedite his sale of property with this call, realizes report was just due

## Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Subject:

Jeff Lawson, RO47, RO2448

Entry Type:

Phone call

Company:

**SVLG** 

Start:

Tue 10/26/2004 2:25 PM Tue 10/26/2004 2<sup>-</sup>25 PM

End:

Duration:

0 hours

#### Sunol Tree

what kind of concentrations are at the site: I will send him a data package in the mail he suggested email - I think that the files may be too big I also suggested that he come in for a file review

#### Meekland

next 3 to 4 weeks

I will have case review complete and will have a letter prepared (ready for Donna's review) Jeff suggested a workplan review, not case file review I stated that I will follow up with Donna to see if she is willing to support that approach

#### 4:55PM follow up call to Jeff Lawson, left voicemail:

I will do complete file review for closure then issue written response to workplan this will put them on closure track but will require until week of 11/29 he can call with questions

# Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Jeff Lawson, RO47 Phone call

Subject: Entry Type: Company:

**SVLG** 

Start: End:

Thu 10/14/2004 5:42 PM Thu 10/14/2004 5:42 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

19984 Meekland Hayward

Jeff returned my call and asked for return call. 408-573-5700

# Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Subject:

Jeff Lawson, RO47 Phone call

**Entry Type:** 

Company:

**SVLG** 

Start:

Wed 10/13/2004 3:09 PM

End:

Wed 10/13/2004 3:09 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

left voicemail for jeff stating that I am the new case worker and that I will begin working on the case today. I left my phone number for him to call me should he have any questions.

Subject:

RO47

**Entry Type:** 

Phone call

Start: End: Thu 9/16/2004 7:06 PM Thu 9/16/2004 7:06 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

RO47

Pat Hoban, WH

When can wp of 07/30/04 be reviewed, expedited case review possible?

Not currently assigned to a CW

Can request review if is a priority, provide info & can look into & see if interim CW assignment.

New information, discivered well on property

Subject:

RO47 - 19984 meekland ave, hayward

**Entry Type:** 

Phone call

Start: End: Thu 7/15/2004 3:33 PM Thu 7/15/2004 3:33 PM

**Duration:** 

0 hours

#### **RO47**

07/09/04,1018a, arron bearman, W-H, 19984 meekland ave, hayward, extension req. due 7/13, to 7/16, 831-722-3580 7/13, 1055a, aaron WH, 19984 meekland, extension for wp & SCM, 831-722-3580

7/15, 335p, discovered some unanswered questions, needs to review addt'l report, extend submittal to 7/30? ok, have RP's rep J.Lawson send me e-mail request & will approve

Subject:

RO47- 19984 Meekland Ave, Hayward

**Entry Type:** 

Phone call

Start: End:

Tue 3/9/2004 2:30 PM Tue 3/9/2004 2:30 PM

Duration:

0 hours

Jeff Lawson 408-286-6100

He spoke to Scott a couple weeks ago Scott did not know this case was in his inventory I said I spoke to Scott about the case, so he should be familiar with the request, but review not yet scheduled w/Scoot yet I have on schedule to discuss w/him when he returns from vacation.

CONTACT LOG (19984 Meekland Ave., Hayward) Spoke to Craig Drusium, Weber, Hayes, & Assoc. (831) 722-3580. He has been retained by the former property surver (Jury Halbert) attorney, whose name + address is: 11/17/99 Jeff Lawson Reed, Elliot, Creech, + Roth 99 Almaden Blud., 8th Pla. San Jose, CA 95113 (408) 993 -9911 He stated that the last reports prepared for the site are: March 27 96 risk assessment Aug 1995 rish assessed Scena Fab 24'98 report, which appears to be achast version of ACIT'S Sept 25 98 reports And of course, The most went Oct 27 99 report

# PHONE LOG

Meesting a/ Daniel Henringer, ACT, & Juffrey Laureur, Mr. Hummiran Schot. 1 rd L A. - 1 7/6/99 Mr. Hunninger Statud that AGI has been contracted to Conduct an RA, Frantilly Study, & Corrective, Action W.P. They stated that siver the bedding process in Dec 93 They had several consultants but on doing the Francheles Ludy + RA, + A OF I got the contract. Mr. Hunningen Stated that DTWs have been 27 to 32' bgs.

09/17/99 Many years later .... I have just re-acquired His · Casa from Madbulla bogan. Microtain as to Status of Setal Contacted Dan Henninger at 1-800-729-7568 + lust him a nursage inquiring as to the status of this site, if he possibly browns. 11/10/99 Craig Brusium, 831-722-3580, called on

brhalf of Harbort Transportation to discuss recently Submitted Oct 27 199 preport and Status of sets. I told him I couldn't find suport a regunsted that he submit another copy to me, Juliet Shin. I will act as easeworker for the set?.

PHONE LOG (19984 Markland Ave.) Lisa Polos CTT & Juliet Suis 11/9/93 Mr. Volos called & Stated that us work has get bern emplanemented. According to Ms. Polos, Denham Transport new has the entrutions for subunting a RISK Assessment unstral of conducting Cluarup. I Stated that that would not be acceptable a that they must conduct remid. I contain further migration of 1/10/99 Suffy Lauson, Attorney for R.P. Jurry Harbert, 408-993-991) Mr. Lauron Statud that he is the new contact person They received 3 beds on the workplan, and are having them reviewed by Jein Mench, engenicies w/ Hu State Board. Jun Munch Should be gettering bock to Mr. Lauson by tomorrow. If weeks proposal is occuptable, they should get started immediately 1/26/84 barry bone called to introduce humself as an attorney for Ducham Transportation. He regerstad that he be coperal on correspondence (310) 478-5656

Reish + Luftman Fax & (310) 478-5831

11755 Wilshire Blod., 10th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90075 Thuy are working on rebidding to satisfy State and he wanted to reasseur Country that they are committed to work.

6/7/93

Lesa Polos, C775 Luc (570) 799-1140 + Julist Shur

RE: Durham Transportation site, Hayward

Mo. Polos Stated that the site would be succeiving chan backfill from East Bay Excavating in Hayward, bush from the hillside. She stated that she will be taking a tour of the facility this week and will write up a correspondence to we discussing the operations at the site to confirm that the sail is frush from the hillside. I told but that I would impound to the amended work plan once I receive this correspondence.

Phone Conversation Lisa Polos, C775 Lie RE; Durham Transportation Mr. Polas called to reguest that Durham Transportation be allowed to Switch to grantale water level mussurewould, che conjunction u/ their grantuly montoning, during their frevoil until implimantation of Their work plan has been completed. I stated that that would be acceptable

Howe Couversations

4/22/93 Lisa Polos, Durban Transportation

RE: Durban Transportation, Hayward

Mb. Polos called to say that nothing in
happened yet in Verus of the assure

work slave because your Mr. Delane

Mb. Polas called to say that nothing has happened yet in terms of the assended worth plan, breause now Mh. Delamothe is waiting for his attorney to return from vacation on tresday of next week. The abo want wind that

Phour Courusation

Lesa Polos, CTTS, Luc. 799-1140 & Juliut Shin RE: Durham Transportation

I asked Ms-Poles if there was a suport covering just the installation of Mw-12, since the Rumediation Progress Respect I secured to night that there was a suporate respect. She said there isn't, and that the report is just referring to the quologist' motes.

Jabo asked whether or not this gurlogest with whether se most this

well was dureloped before Saupling.
My. Polos Statud that they slidet My. Polos Statud that they slidet and that viewer developed any of the other wells an developed any of the other wells an site. All they have done is punge the wells before sampling using a backer and a hand pump. She directed

at 510-791-1986 to Solisceins this fully

Contact offer,

The Ms. Polos Stated that all work has been postpaned til April I 193, when Durban will have had a chance to thoroughly scruting the work plan. I asked Mr. Polos if she looked into inforther quarry where she proposed She abould penchase chean sail" for bockfilling at the Site. She said that she has held offour that until after April 1 93. I told hen that I would send a letter w/ mey mapoures to the addender to Huwork plan after She provides me uf the info on the grang. She stated that the west other. montoning Event would be in mid April + Heet Progress Report 2 is on its way. She has the result of the soil profels. She stated that She would be planning to develop the 3 Extraction

Phone Convensation 2/23/93 Lisa Polas 799-1140 o Jules Slui RE: Durham transportation

Mr. Polos called to say that the amendment to the work plan would be submetted by the End of this wish Primarily what has charged is that the Excavated soil will be treated off sets enstrod of ou site. Ms. Volos is hoping that the soil can be taken to Port Costa or Forward Landfell en Stockton. Four soel Samples were recently collected from tank peto to profile soil for There posturteal locations, I regrested that there sample moulto be submitted white amended work plan. She said She's hoping & emplement the work

Having rurried the amendment to the work plan, I remembered Mr. Polos that the good of the Excavation Should be < 10ppm enstrad of 100ppm.

I told her that analyzing for dieself and oil together would be okay just as long as Millord 3550 GCFID (Modifical 8015) was used.

I asked the Volos to subunt info on the origin of the materials from the grany in Playward addressed in the work plan amendment. If the matural is "fresh "rock than no analysis has to be run. If this place is just a Staging area, then analysis Should be conducted on soil for TPH + VOCs. Mr. Rolas asked whether I Sauple / 200 you's would be a kay. I said that it probably would der to all the soil that would have to be analyzed.

From: Lesa Polor, C775, Luc 799-1140 To: Juliet Shin

RE: Durham Transportation

Ms. Holos called to address some possible Changes in the previously Subruited work plan. She asked if she could switch to sumi-annual montoring for well (stagg red). She asked for them to accept soil from a thermal treatment and and use it as backfill. I told her I would call back of auxurus.

I light a mussage an Mr. Polos' answering machine. I told her that if She accepted soil from a therwal trustment cerit that She weeds to know where that soil came from, What it could have contamied a Hen make Sure that the Thermal

for all possible contaminant constationits. I warned his that if this soil contains contaminant and is used as backfill that if wareld then be the responsibility of Durham to clean it up. To be on the safe side, they should analyse soil byther using et.

Also, I told her that I reviewed Hur files and that I ducided The wells cannot be switched to same annual dur to high Contaminant concentrations of fluctuation in result through out the Sampling Events. The confortable w/ sumi-surval es Mw-8 brecause et consistantes Shown low or non-defeat Concentrations Also, I dold her that when the groundwester they will have to nowton wells

Fran: Lesa Polos, consultant To: Juliet Shin

RE: Durham Transportation

Mb. Polos called to say that changes would have to be made to the vicently submitted and approved work plan breause the company that was going to thurwally treat the soil realized that They could not fit their equipment on the site, in addition to having Complaints from the neighboring residence. Ms. Polos statud that she would write a lutter responding to the County's present letter to Durham. Mo. Polos Stated that Durham would, in fact, add Chlorenatud hydrocarbous to their list of analysis. The said that g.w. & soil treatment will have to be postpoured to January or February to allow for twing to think up a new proposal for sail remediation. Mb. Polas Statud that they

would, however, proceed will and distruction of well mw-1.

FROM: Lisa Polos AFFILIATIONS \_\_\_AFFILIATION: \_ \_ PHONE:. RE: STID 1879 Durham Transportation, Hayward Ms. Polos called to state that the draft work plan was subuntted to Durham Transportation Right now Mr. Polos is pregaring the cost analysis. The recommended acration of Sails an seta, however Durham Transportationing surms to not want this because of the hability usin of hauling sail off set for use as cours at a landfill. They seam to want Soil barning, or some different options for runreliating the contamination soil. What Ataly montaining will be Sour in October. Work plan well probably be submitted past the die date. Ms. Shin approved, as long as constant actions are being taken to address the contamenation problem as sete + 4fforts are bring made to comply w/ Country and State.

	0/2/2
DATE	8/31/92

CONTACT	LOG
	AFFILIATIONS Toxic Tech Squeeis
TITLE:	PHONE: (510) 799-1140
To: Juliet Shin	_ AFFILIATION: Alamida Creenty
TITLE: To: Juliet Shin TITLES	_AFFILIATION: Alamida Creenty PHONE: 1510)271-4530
RE: STID 1879 - Durham	
Mrs. Polos called to state the must recent better from their comply of all the reguerement	office and that the cour
The tank pit down to about	DO the way down to groundwater
Mrs She suggested that they could	all the way down to groundwaters of leave oney soil contamination
1. A. 100 name in good	$\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$
arica. But she said she	id have to see the work
Plan to make a accusa	

CONTACT	LOG
FROM: Lisa Polos	AFFILIATION: Toxic Technology Surveins PHONE: (45) 799-1140
	PHONE: (45) 799-1140
TITLE:  TO: Juliut Shur  TITLE!	_AFFILIATION: Alameda County
TITLES	PHONE:
RE: 5710 1879 - Durham	Transportation, 19884 Murleland
Avr., Hayward.	,
Mr. Polos called to say about the work plan. She to get report together. I have She would go above an Durham. Mr. Shin of get book to her w/ enfo	statud that She would

		CONTACT	<u> L0G</u>	
TO:	Julent Stur	ı	PHONE: _AFFILIATION: _ PHONE:	1. Toric Trehnology Savue (1955) 799-1170 Alaunda County (510) 271-4320 d Avr., Hargeward
to go Huis off She iva	additional and shire Ms. Po fice. Ms. Po the to mice	saskud tox prepare a wo don stated to the 45 da Alice to ke	ic Trahnology och plans fluis plans that the work	as regerstreal by lim well not be However, her fine is plan and that

1-29-91 Thone words. - Durham Drang isa Polos-may have to install 2 onsite wells instead of Ion, loft onsite down gradient clirection as close to property boundary as possible - Prop. owner x street due west doesn't want well. 7\_ wells to go in Feb 8

Remediation plan

Q sampling not monthly report in Feb.

(MPORTA	NT MEL AGE
FOR P.E.	
DATE 1/13	TIME 10:30 \$
M Grea Pe	ersen
of Durhan T	range.
PHONE SIG- 8	54-1590
AREA CODE	NUMBEA EXTENSION
TELEPHONED	PLEASE CALL
CAME TO SEE YOU	WILL CALL AGAIN
WANTS TO SEE YOU	RUSH
RETURNED YOUR CALL	SPECIAL ATTENTION
MESSAGE	4/20/89
Permitt	#
SWEEPS	5 # registration
Fax - 818 - 91	3-3840
told him	
signing lend con	M. D. CANCILLOS CARE
SIGNED JUNG (U)	(VIA. C)1."/ PIAALIYYDA LAYW